

No. 13-317

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HALLIBURTON CO. AND DAVID LESAR,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ERICA P. JOHN FUND, INC. FKA ARCHDIOCESE OF  
MILWAUKEE SUPPORTING FUND, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR FORMER SEC COMMISSIONERS  
AND OFFICIALS AND LAW PROFESSORS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JOHN F. SAVARESE  
GEORGE T. CONWAY III  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHARLES D. CORDING  
WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN  
& KATZ  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 403-1000  
gtconway@wlrk.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

October 11, 2013

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. PRIVATE PLAINTIFFS SEEKING DAMAGES UNDER SECTION 10(b) SHOULD BE REQUIRED TO PROVE ACTUAL RELIANCE.....	9
II. <i>BASIC</i> SHOULD BE OVERRULED BECAUSE ITS PRESUMPTION OF RELIANCE IS EFFECTIVELY IRREBUTABLE.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	18
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	19, 21
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) .....	11
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cohen v. Stevanovich</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	15
<i>Conn. Ret. Plans and Trust Funds v. Amgen Inc.</i> , 660 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011).....	8, 19
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	9, 14
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	10-11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Gamco Investors, Inc. v. Vivendi, S.A.</i> , 927 F. Supp. 2d 88 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	20, 21
<i>Heit v. Weitzen</i> , 402 F.2d 909 (2d Cir. 1968) .....	15
<i>Herman &amp; MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983) .....	12
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	15
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 282 F.R.D. 38 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	22
<i>In re Safeguard Scientifics</i> , 216 F.R.D. 577 (E.D. Pa. 2003) .....	22
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 219 F.R.D. 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	22
<i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011) .....	7, 18
<i>Joseph v. Wiles</i> , 223 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp; Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009) .....	8, 22
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Musick, Peeler &amp; Garrett v. Emp’rs Ins. of Wausau</i> , 508 U.S. 286 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Randall v. Loftsgaarden</i> , 478 U.S. 647 (1986).....	13
<i>Ross v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 607 F.2d 545 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	15
<i>Saddle Rock Partners v. Hiatt</i> , No. 96 Civ. 9474, 2000 WL 1182793 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2000).....	22
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Va. Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandburg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....	18
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 5, 15 U.S.C. § 77e .....	12
§ 11, 15 U.S.C. § 77k .....	11, 12, 13
§ 12, 15 U.S.C. § 77l .....	11, 12, 13
§ 15, 15 U.S.C. § 77o .....	11, 13
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 9, 15 U.S.C. § 78i .....	13, 14
§ 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
§ 16, 15 U.S.C. § 78p .....	13
§ 18(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78r(a).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 20, 15 U.S.C. § 78t.....	13
17 C.F.R.:	
§ 240.10b-5 (SEC Rule 10b-5).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
78 CONG. REC. 7701 (1934).....	7, 17
Cooper, Roger A., Bunda, Matthew M. & Shults, Anthony M., <i>Rebutting the Presumption of Reliance in Securities Class Actions</i> , N.Y.L.J., June 10, 2013 <i>available at</i> <a href="http://bit.ly/19Cfonj">http://bit.ly/19Cfonj</a> .....	20
Grundfest, Joseph A., <i>Damages and Reliance Under Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act</i> (Rock Ctr. for Corp. Governance Working Paper No. 150, 2013), 69 BUS. LAW. (forthcoming Feb. 2014), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://ssrn.com/abstract=2317537">http://ssrn.com/abstract=2317537</a> .....	<i>passim</i>
Hall, Patrick, <i>The Plight of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act in the Post-Enron Era: The Ninth Circuit's Interpretation of Materiality In Employer- Teamster v. America West</i> , 2004 B.Y.U. L. REV. 863 (2004).....	20
4 HAZEN, THOMAS LEE, TREATISE ON THE LAW OF SECURITIES REGULATION, (6th ed. 2013).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Oldham, Jeffrey L., <i>Taking “Efficient Markets” out of the Fraud-on-the-Market, Doctrine After the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act</i> , 97 NW. U.L. REV. 995 (2003).....	20
S. 2693, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934) .....	16
SCOTT, DAVID L., WALL STREET WORDS (3rd ed. 2003) .....	4
Simmonds, Andrew R., Sagat, Kenneth A. & Ronen, Joshua, <i>Dealing with Anomalies, Confusion and Contradiction in Fraud on the Market Securities Class Actions</i> , 81 KY. L.J. 123 (1993) .....	20
Stock Exchange Regulation, Hearing on H.R. 7852 and 8720, before the House Committee on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934) .....	17
Weiss, Elliot J. & Beckerman, John S., <i>Let the Money Do the Monitoring: How Institutional Investors Can Reduce Agency Costs in Securities Class Actions</i> , 104 YALE L.J. 2053 (1995).....	20
